Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.72

S.106

Return of Final Meeting in a Creditors® Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency
Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
Name of Company [ 05386483 |
Fusion Management (Newcastle) Limited

ls

P W Gray

8 High Street

Yarm

Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE
give notice

1 that a general meeting of the Company was held on 25 January 2012 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid before it showing how the
winding up of the Company has been conducted and how the property of the Company has been disposed of
and that no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the Company was duly summeoned for 25 January 2012 pursuant to section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid
before 1t showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted and how the property of the
Company has been disposed of and that no quorum was present at the meeting

Signed

Dated 30 January 2012

Taylor Rowlands
8 High Street Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15 SAE

Ref F2061
For Official Use
Ins’ oy T — n |
L4
(=]
2]
(vl
pun |
x *A11SZIEG"
L A17 02/02/2012 #120

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 4.72 cont'd

Section 106

(1) Assets, including
None
Shown in the statement of assets and habilities and estimated to be of the value of £0 00 have proved
unrealisable
(3] Amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account in respect of
(a) unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up £0 00
(b) other unclaimed dividends in the winding up £0 00
(c) moneys held by the company 1n respect of dividends or other £0 00
sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any
person as a member of the company
3) Any other additional comments the hquidator thinks relevant
Dated 3\ Joww e\
Signed by the hquidator
Name and Address P ra
Taylor Rowlands
8 High Street
Yarm

Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE




Section 106 Form 4 72 contd

Liquidator’s statement of account: creditors’ voluntary
winding up
Statement showing how winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been Disposed of

Name of Company Fusion Management (Newcastie) Limited
From 17/11/2009 (commencement of winding up) to 25/01/2012 (Close of winding up)

SOA Vialue £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 00 Cash at Bank 2,300 70
000 Directors contribution 100
2,301 70
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Accounting Fees (500 00)
000 Advertisements (180 00)
000 Appointee Fees (497 70)
000 Bond (56 00)
000 Company Search (100)
000 Preparation of Statement of Affairs (1,000 00)
000 Statutory Advertising (60 00)
000 Travel {7 00)
(2,301 70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,673 37) HM Revenue and Customs 000
(100 00} Trade and Expense Creditors 000
000
EQUITY
(100 00) Ordinary 000
Q00
000

Dividend Information
No Dividends have been paid
Fee Information

Fees based on a Time Cost Basis




FUSION MANAGEMENT (NEWCASTLE) LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Joint Liquidators Final Report to Members and Creditors
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

25 November 2011

Contents Page No.

Statutory Information

Introduction

Background

Asset and Other Realisations
Liguidators Receipts and Payments
Prescrnibed Part

Investigations

Creditors Claims and Dividend Prospects

L 08 N O kW N =

Liquidators Remuneration and Disbursements

[
(]

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account

2 Summary Schedule of Creditors Claims

3 Analysis of Joint Liquidators Time Costs

N NN R R B N R ke




11

21

31

41

61

62

71

7.2

81

82

Fusion Management (Newcastle) Limited In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators Final Report to Members and Creditors

Pursuant to Section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986

25 Novernber 2011

Statutory Information

All as previously advised in the notes to the Statement of Affairs presented to creditors on 17
November 2009

Introduction

This report 15 1ssued 1n accordance with Section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986 and provides details of
the progress of the Liquidation for the period from 17 November 2009 to its conclusion on 25 January
2011

Background

All as previously advised in the notes to the Statement of Affars presented to creditors on 17
November 2011

Asset and Other Realisations

Cash at Bank

411 Asum of £2,300 70 was received from the closure of HSBC Bank, Albert Road, Middlesbrough
Liquidators Receipts and Payments

511 Asummary of receipts and payments is attached at Appendix 1

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 the Liquidators must state the amount
of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This proviston only applies
where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15" September 2003

In this instance, the prescribed part does not apply, as no qualifying floating charge has been granted

Investigations

The Liquidators investigations into the affairs of the Company and i1ts Directors in accordance with the
provisions of the Act and Statements of Insolvency Practice numbers 2 and 4 were completed

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a Report was submitted to the
Department of Trade & Industry The content of the Report 1s confidential

Creditors Claims and Dividend Prospects

Secured Creditors

8.11 There are no secured creditors in this instance
Preferential Creditors

8 2.1. There are no preferential creditors in this instance




Fusion Management (Newcastle) Limited In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Jont Liguidators Fmnal Report to Members and Creditors

Pursuant to Section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986

25 November 2011

33 Unsecured Creditors

831 Following my appointment, | circulated all known creditors To date two claims have been
lodged in these proceedings According to the company records there are a number of claims
yet to be lodged

84 Dividend Prospects
841 Thereis no prospect of a dividend in this instance

9. Liguidators’ Remuneration

91 The Joint Liquidators remuneration was approved by the creditors on a time cost basis, i e by reference
to the time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters anising in the
Liquidation

92 In addition, 1t was resolved that Category 2 Disbursements may be drawn where applicable provided
full disclosure of such dishursements be provided in future reports

93 Time costs to date total £1,498 75 representing 16 45 hours Remuneration in the sum of £497 70 has
been received At Appendix 31s a breakdown of the time costs

94 There have been no Category 2 Disbursements

95 In accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) | have a duty to inform members and
creditors of their night to challenge the loint Liquidators remuneration and expenses and their right to
request further information Details of these rights can be found In the Creditors Guide to the Joint
Liqguidators Fees which 1s avallable on the Taylor Rowlands website at www rowlandsaccountants co uk
Taylor Rowlands charging policy 1s also availlable from this website Should a paper copy of either of
these documents be required, please contact this office

10. Conclusion

101 Final meetings of members and creditors have been called for 25 January 2011 The purpose of the
meetings s to consider the following resolutions -
1 That the Joint Liquidators final report and receipts and payments account be and are hereby

approved
2 That the loint Liquidators be granted release and discharge
3. That the books, accounts and documents of the Company and Joint Liquidators, be disposed of,
subject to any legal requirements governing the period of retention
P W Gray

Joint Liquidator




Receipts and Payments Abstract: F2061 - Fusion Management (Newcastie) Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

SOA Value £ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Cash at Bank 2,300.70
0.00 Oirectors contnbution 1.00
2,301 70
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Accounting Fees (500.00)
000 Advertsements (180.00)
000 Appointee Fees (497.70)
0.00 Bond (56.00)
0.00 Company Search (1.00)
0.00 Preparation of Statement of Affarrs (1,000.00)
0.00 Statutory Advertising (60.00)
0.00 Travel (7.00)
(2,301 70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{19,673.37) +HM Revenue and Customs 0.00
(100.00) Trade and Expense Creditors Q00
000
EQUITY
(100.00) Ordinary 000
0.00
(17,87337) 000

28/11/2011 12:31 PM Page 1




1 abeg Wd 95:Z T10Z/11/82
89'759'62 TE'6L8'PT 00°0 TE'648'VT 00'0 00'0 TE6£8'PT LEELL'BT LEELL'6T 2304 pUEsd
8975967 1€°6/8'bT 00°0 TE'6548'PE 00°0 000 1€°6/8'%T LEELL'8T LE'ELL'61 !SUOLIAFYD AIUNIISNN TVLIOL
00°001 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 00 GOT 00'001 asuadx3 pue epell :paIndasun |ejol
00007 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 00007 00°007 Buupy AL
SYOLIQTHD

3SNIdX3 NV 3QvYL :a3UNDISNN
89°255'67 TE 6/8'67 000 1€ 6£8'FC 000 00'0 1€'648'vC LE ££9'61 LE €496 ISLWO)ISND PUR ONUBAIY WH (PIIND2SUN |e30L
76 £00°97 26°€0091 0o 26°€00°91 000 000 26'E00'91 00000'ST 00 000’sT U ASUBA|OSU TEUOREN 1YA - JUIWH
00°001 00°0 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°001 00°001 LON puenoas Juswabeuel 1990 - RAIWH
LEELSy 000 000 000 000 000 000 LEELS'Y LEELS'D BYSHOA HON Juawabeue 199Q - JYH
6£'5.8'8 6£'5.8'8 000 6€'548'8 000 000 6E°6L8'8 000 000 SWOISND 3 SNUBATH W H
SWOLSND ANV ANNIATY WH :aTYNDISNN

enjep joquo) Bujujeway peIngu3sia ‘PIsu0D Jepuny  peyefoy panjwpy pawepd pasiapy YOS SHOLIA3UD AIYNIIASNN

(v :133114) TT0Z/T1/8T 38 Se sedAL wie)) Joypas) (v
uonepinbiy ux pajjwiy (d3seoman) Juswsabeuey uoisng - 190Zd :2dAL wiepd Ag bupsn Jo3ipal)




Fusion Management {Newcastle) Limited

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

SUMMARY OF TIME SPENT BY JOINT LIQUIDATORS AND THEIR STAFF TO 25 JANUARY 2012

Hours
Average
ClassHication of Seniors & Time Cost hourly rate
work function Office Holder | Manager Administrators Assistants | Total Hours £ £
Administration and
I.P rinistration an 5.2c| 2.50 465 050 1285 1,277 75 99 44
Ianmng
Case Speaific o.ool 000 000 o.ool 0 00 0.00 0.00
ICredltors 0.20 0.00 340 000 360 221 ool 61.39!
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0 ool 0.00 0 ool 000 0.00
Realisation of 0.00 0.00 o.ooI 000 000 000 0.00
assets
Totai Hours 5.40| 2 50| 805 050 16 45 1,498 75 9111
f:)“ Per Staff Lavel 866 00 182.50| 44275 750
Average Hourly 160 37 73 00 $5.00 1500
Rate (£}
otal fees claimed £497 70
to 25 January 2012
Schedule of Dishursements
Type and Purpose Unpaid Paid




